that may be exercised within 60 days after July 7, 2003. The shares that a person has the right to acquire are deemed to be outstanding solely for purposes of calculating
that person's percentage ownership. The description of shares owned after the offering assumes that none of the listed stockholders will purchase additional shares in the
offering. The total number of shares of common stock outstanding as of July 7, 2003 was 9,314,570. The number of shares of common stock deemed outstanding after the
offering includes the additional 400,000 shares that we are offering and also reflects our issuance of 100,576 shares of common stock upon the exercise of options by the
selling stockholders concurrent with the closing of this offering.

   The number of shares to be offered assumes that the underwriters do not exercise their over-allotment option. If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option,
we and the selling stockholders may sell additional shares.

Shares beneficially owned before offering

Shares to be beneficially owned after offering

Number
of shares

to be
offered(1)

Outstanding

Right to
acquire

Total

Percent

Outstanding

Right to
acquire

Total

Percent

5% stockholders, directors
and executive officers:
Wasatch Advisors, Inc.(2)  1,491,254 — 1,491,254 16.0% — 1,491,254 — 1,491,254 15.2%
James C. Burrows(3)  476,531 30,014 506,545 5.4 125,000 351,531 30,014 381,545 3.9
Rowland T. Moriarty(4)  359,228 20,000 379,228 4.1 165,000 194,228 20,000 214,228 2.2
Steven C. Salop(5)  325,737 — 325,737 3.5 145,237 180,500 — 180,500 1.8
Franklin M. Fisher(6)  289,080 — 289,080 3.1 100,000 189,080 — 189,080 1.9
Carl Shapiro(7)  63,586 16,400 79,986 * 11,922 51,664 16,400 68,064 *

C. Christopher Maxwell(8)  52,000 27,200 79,200 * 36,312 31,200 11,688 42,888 *
Carl Kaysen(9)  67,063 — 67,063 * 46,783 20,280 — 20,280 *
Robert J. Larner(10)  49,180 13,270 62,450 * 27,700 26,910 7,840 34,750 *
J. Phillip Cooper(11)  — 58,750 58,750 * 30,500 — 28,250 28,250 *
William F. Concannon(12)  10,000 20,000 30,000 * 10,000 — 20,000 20,000 *
Ronald T. Maheu(13)  — — — — — — — — —
Michael J. Tubridy(14)  — — — — — — — — —
All current directors and
executive officers as a group
(11 persons)(15)  1,692,405 185,634 1,878,039 19.8% 698,454 1,045,393 134,192 1,179,585 11.9%
Other Selling Stockholders(16):
Gordon C. Rausser  405,862 — 405,862 4.4% 100,000 305,862 — 305,862 3.1%
Richard S. Ruback(17)  169,060 — 169,060 1.8 75,460 93,600 — 93,600 1.0
Firoze E. Katrak  154,050 6,000 160,050 1.7 67,620 92,430 — 92,430 *
William B. Burnett  156,000 3,500 159,500 1.7 62,400 93,600 3,500 97,100 1.0
Michael A. Kemp  137,346 — 137,346 1.5 33,046 104,300 — 104,300 1.1
Bridger M. Mitchell  113,075 — 113,075 1.2 40,000 73,075 — 73,075 *
Thomas R. Overstreet  104,000 5,000 109,000 1.2 46,600 62,400 — 62,400 *
Jagdish C. Agarwal  104,000 — 104,000 1.1 41,600 62,400 — 62,400 *
Alan R. Willens(18)  94,094 — 94,094 1.0 37,638 56,456 — 56,456 *

46

Jenny Fitz Moriarty as Trustee of the
Rowland T. Moriarty Irrevocable Trust 1998(19)  92,406 — 92,406 1.0 50,000 42,406 — 42,406 *
Stanley M. Besen(20)  91,000 — 91,000 1.0 36,400 54,600 — 54,600 *
Arnold J. Lowenstein  57,939 30,250 88,189 * 29,000 37,939 21,250 59,189 *
Stephen H. Kalos  75,329 — 75,329 * 20,000 55,329 — 55,329 *
George C. Eads(21)  65,573 9,200 74,773 * 29,693 35,880 9,200 45,080 *
Gregory K. Bell  35,637 36,875 72,512 * 6,500 29,137 36,875 66,012 *
Kenneth L. Grinnell as Trustee of The James C.
Burrows Irrevocable Trust 1998  71,275 — 71,275 * 32,275 39,000 — 39,000 *
Monica G. Noether  60,313 7,200 67,513 * 30,000 30,313 7,200 37,513 *
Raju Patel(22)  65,000 — 65,000 * 26,000 39,000 — 39,000 *
W. David Montgomery  59,800 4,800 64,600 * 28,720 35,880 — 35,880 *
Eads Family LLC  59,800 — 59,800 * 23,920 35,880 — 35,880 *
Daniel Brand  59,800 — 59,800 * 23,920 35,880 — 35,880 *
Steven R. Brenner  59,800 — 59,800 * 23,920 35,880 — 35,880 *
Richard P. Mandel as Trustee of The J. Phillip
Cooper Irrevocable Trust, 2000  — 58,750 58,750 * 30,500 — 28,250 28,250 *
John R. Woodbury  54,510 5,100 59,610 * 20,700 38,910 — 38,910 *
Robert M. Spann  57,020 — 57,020 * 25,820 31,200 — 31,200 *
Gary L. Roberts  45,657 6,500 52,157 * 23,853 28,304 — 28,304 *
Judith R. Gelman as Trustee of The Salop
Irrevocable GST — Exempt Trust 1998(23)  52,407 — 52,407 * 24,327 28,080 — 28,080 *
Judith R. Gelman as Trustee of The Salop
Irrevocable GST — Taxable Trust 1998(23)  52,407 — 52,407 * 24,327 28,080 — 28,080 *
John E. Parsons  26,000 25,000 51,000 * 20,234 7,800 22,966 30,766 *
Joen E. Greenwood  44,589 — 44,589 * 17,000 27,589 — 27,589 *
William R. Hughes(24)  42,765 — 42,765 * 19,365 23,400 — 23,400 *
Abigail S. Fisher(25)  34,198 — 34,198 * 16,054 18,144 — 18,144 *
Abraham S. Fisher(26)  34,198 — 34,198 * 10,500 23,698 — 23,698 *
Naomi L. Zikmund-Fisher(27)  31,427 — 31,427 * 12,436 18,991 — 18,991 *
Elaine M. Ruback as Trustee of the Ruback
Children's Family Trust(28)  27,191 — 27,191 * 11,591 15,600 — 15,600 *
Marlene Besen as Trustee of The Besen Family
Trust(29)  26,000 — 26,000 * 10,400 15,600 — 15,600 *
Paul R. Milgrom  26,000 — 26,000 * 10,400 15,600 — 15,600 *
Douglas R. Bohi  13,000 10,700 23,700 * 15,900 7,800 — 7,800 *
Mary F. Hughes as Trustee of The William R.
Hughes Irrevocable Trust 1998(30)  23,524 — 23,524 * 11,044 12,480 — 12,480 *
Gail B. Roberts(31)  14,143 — 14,143 * 6,567 7,576 — 7,576 *
Laurel E. Morrison(32)  13,000 — 13,000 * 5,200 7,800 — 7,800 *
The Abigail S. Fisher GST Trust  10,263 — 10,263 * 4,818 5,445 — 5,445 *
The Abraham S. Fisher GST Trust  10,263 — 10,263 * 2,500 7,763 — 7,763 *
The Naomi L. Fisher GST Trust  10,263 — 10,263 * 4,818 5,445 — 5,445 *
Phillip H. Harris as Trustee of the Anna Harte
Moriarty Trust DTD 8/21/90  5,000 — 5,000 * 5,000 — — — *
Phillip H. Harris as Trustee of the Caroline
Ames Moriarty Trust DTD 12/14/91  5,000 — 5,000 * 5,000 — — — *
Phillip H. Harris as Trustee of the Thomas
Rowland Moriarty Trust DTD 8/21/90  5,000 — 5,000 * 5,000 — — — *

* Less than one percent.

(See footnotes on following page)

47

(1) The number of shares to be offered includes 100,576 shares to be issued upon the exercise of options and sold concurrent with the closing of this offering by the following selling stockholders: Dr. Bohi (10,700
shares), Mr. Mandel as Trustee of The J. Phillip Cooper Irrevocable Trust, 2000 (30,500 shares), Dr. Katrak (6,000 shares), Dr. Larner (5,430 shares), Mr. Lowenstein (9,000 shares), Dr. Maxwell (15,512 shares),
Dr. Montgomery (4,800 shares), Dr. Overstreet (5,000 shares), Dr. Parsons (2,034 shares), Dr. Roberts (6,500 shares), and Dr. Woodbury (5,100 shares). The underwriters have agreed to include these shares as